## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

#### Chapter 263

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of York county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'York, \$2,500 \$3,000.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 264

AN ACT Relating to Agents, Health and Other Officers of Indian Tribes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, amended. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 3 new sections to be numbered 311-A to 311-C, to read as follows:

'Sec. 311-A. Health officers provided for. A tribal physician or nurse for each of the reservations of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians shall be appointed by the director of the bureau of health, subject to the approval of the commissioner. Such tribal physician or nurse shall be a physician or other person approved because of training and experience in public health work and shall serve for a term of 3 years and until his successor is appointed and approved; compensation to be determined by the commissioner.'

'Sec. 311-B. Appointment of overseers of the poor and other special officers. An overseer of the poor, a road commissioner, a local health officer and a tribal hall keeper may be appointed by the tribal governor of each of the Indian tribes subject to the approval of the tribal council, if any, of each such tribe. Such officers shall advise with the Indian agent and receive compensation for duties performed upon his authorization.'

'Sec. 311-C. Appointment of clerks of Indian tribes. A clerk of the reservation of each Indian tribe shall be appointed by the tribal governor subject to the approval of the tribal council, if any. The clerks shall keep

CHAP. 265

PUBLIC: 1945

a record of the births and deaths of persons living on such reservation and perform all other duties with respect to the same as are required of the clerks of towns under the provisions of sections 383 and 385. He shall receive a fee of 25c for each certificate returned to the bureau of vital statistics.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, §§ 355 and 358, repealed. Sections 355 and 358 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 265

AN ACT to Provide for Training and Licensing Nursing Attendants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 63-A, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 63-A, to read as follows:

#### 'CHAPTER 63-A

#### LICENSED NURSING ATTENDANTS.

- Sec. 1. Licensed nursing attendants.
- I. Definition. As used in this chapter, "board" means the "board of registration of nurses".
- II. Qualifications of applicants. An applicant for a license to practice as a licensed nursing attendant shall submit to the board written evidence, verified by oath, that the applicant:
  - A. Is 20 years of age;
    - B. Is of good moral character;
    - C. Is in good physical and mental health;
    - D. Has completed at least 1 year of high school or its equivalent and such other preliminary qualification requirements as the board may prescribe; applicants over 30 years of age and shall have completed at least the eighth grade or its equivalent;